

Note: This document has been translated from the Japanese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail.

May 14, 2024

Summary of Consolidated Financial Results for the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2024 (Under Japanese GAAP)

Company Name: Takasago Thermal Engineering Co., Ltd.
 Stock Exchange Listing: On the Prime Section of the Tokyo Stock Exchange
 Code Number: 1969
 Company URL: <https://www.tte-net.com/>
 Representative: Kazuhito Kojima, President and Representative Director
 Contact: Masatoshi Morino, Executive Officer, General Manager, Finance & Investor Relations
 Department
 Phone: +813-6369-8215
 Scheduled date of ordinary general meeting of shareholders: June 19, 2024
 Scheduled date to commence dividend payment: June 20, 2024
 Scheduled date to submit the Securities Report: June 19, 2024
 Availability of supplementary explanatory materials on annual financial results: Available
 Schedule of annual financial results briefing session: Scheduled

(Fraction less than one million yen has been omitted)

1. Consolidated Results for the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2024 (April 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024)

(1) Consolidated Results of Operations (% indicates changes from the previous term)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent	
	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Millions of yen)	(%)
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2024	363,366	7.2	24,192	57.8	26,150	56.7	19,612	60.4
March 31, 2023	338,831	11.9	15,326	6.6	16,685	6.7	12,227	6.0

(Note) Comprehensive income:

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2024: ¥29,212 million year on year: 106.5%
 Fiscal year ended March 31, 2023: ¥14,149 million year on year: 28.4%

	Earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share	Rate of return on equity	Ratio of ordinary profit to total assets	Ratio of operating profit to net sales
Fiscal year ended	(Yen)	(Yen)	(%)	(%)	(%)
March 31, 2024	295.68	–	12.8	8.0	6.7
March 31, 2023	184.69	–	8.9	5.4	4.5

(Reference) Share of profit of entities accounted for using equity method:

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2024: ¥183 million
 Fiscal year ended March 31, 2023: ¥86 million

(2) Consolidated Financial Positions

	Total assets	Net assets	Equity ratio	Net assets per share
As of	(Millions of yen)	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Yen)
March 31, 2024	340,106	167,231	48.3	2,476.38
March 31, 2023	313,391	147,165	45.5	2,151.02

(Reference) Equity:

As of March 31, 2024: ¥164,355 million
 As of March 31, 2023: ¥142,470 million

(3) Consolidated Cash Flows

	Cash flows from operating activities	Cash flows from investing activities	Cash flows from financing activities	Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period
Fiscal year ended	(Millions of yen)	(Millions of yen)	(Millions of yen)	(Millions of yen)
March 31, 2024	(13,100)	(8,103)	(491)	49,064
March 31, 2023	25,826	(5,427)	(8,325)	69,971

2. Dividends

	Cash dividends per share					Total cash dividends (annual)	Payout ratio (consolidated)	Ratio of dividends to net assets (consolidated)
	First quarter end	Second quarter end	Third quarter end	Year-end	Annual			
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2023	(Yen) –	(Yen) 30.00	(Yen) –	(Yen) 33.00	(Yen) 63.00	(Millions of yen) 4,236	(%) 34.1	(%) 3.0
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2024	–	38.00	–	91.00	129.00	8,675	43.6	5.6
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2025 (Forecast)	–	65.00	–	65.00	130.00		40.3	

(Note) Breakdown of year-end dividends for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024:

Ordinary dividend: ¥119.00

Commemorative dividend to celebrate the 100th anniversary of our founding: ¥10.00

3. Forecasts for the Consolidated Financial Results for the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2025 (April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025)

(% indicates changes from the previous term)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent		Earnings per share
	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Yen)
Full year	370,000	1.8	25,700	6.2	27,500	5.2	21,400	9.1	322.62

(Reference) Orders received (Forecast): (Full year) ¥365,000 million

* **Notes**

- (1) Changes in Significant Subsidiary (Change in Specific Subsidiary Accompanying Change in Scope of Consolidation) During the Term: None
- (2) Changes in Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Restatements
- (i) Changes in accounting policies in accordance with the revision of accounting standard, etc.: None
- (ii) Changes in accounting policies other than (i) above: None
- (iii) Changes in accounting estimates: None
- (iv) Restatements: None

(3) Number of Issued Shares (Common Shares)

- (i) Number of issued shares at fiscal year end (including treasury shares)

As of March 31, 2024:	70,239,402 shares
As of March 31, 2023:	70,239,402 shares

- (ii) Number of treasury shares at fiscal year end

As of March 31, 2024:	3,870,133 shares
As of March 31, 2023:	4,005,410 shares

- (iii) Average number of shares during the period

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2024:	66,331,857 shares
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2023:	66,207,202 shares

(References) Summary of Non-consolidated Financial Results

1. Non-consolidated Financial Results for the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2024 (April 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024)

(1) Non-consolidated Results of Operations

(% indicates changes from the previous term)

Fiscal year ended	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit	
	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Millions of yen)	(%)
March 31, 2024	268,657	10.0	20,898	72.2	22,988	64.6	17,933	65.3
March 31, 2023	244,149	10.7	12,132	(5.2)	13,962	(7.4)	10,850	(7.5)

Fiscal year ended	Earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
	(Yen)	(Yen)
March 31, 2024	269.29	—
March 31, 2023	163.23	—

(2) Non-consolidated Financial Positions

As of	Total assets	Net assets	Equity ratio	Net assets per share
	(Millions of yen)	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Yen)
March 31, 2024	288,135	146,217	50.7	2,194.36
March 31, 2023	263,141	127,324	48.4	1,914.70

(Reference) Equity:

As of March 31, 2024:	¥146,217 million
As of March 31, 2023:	¥127,324 million

**2. Forecasts for the Non-consolidated Financial Results for the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2025
(April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025)**

(% indicates changes from the previous term)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit		Profit per share
	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Yen)
Full year	265,000	(1.4)	22,500	7.7	25,000	8.7	20,600	14.9	309.33

(Reference) Orders received (Forecast): (Full year) ¥270,000 million

- * These consolidated financial results are outside the scope of audit by certified public accountants or an audit corporation
- * Explanation concerning proper use of the forecasts for the financial results and other special instructions
Forward-looking statements, including the financial results forecasts, in this document are based on currently available information held by the Company and on certain premises considered reasonable by the Company. It is not the intention of the Company to undertake the realization of these statements. Actual business results may differ from the forecasts, depending on various factors.
The Company will hold the annual financial results briefing session for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024 (for institutional investors and securities analysts) on Wednesday, May 15, 2024. The information materials that were to be used at the session will be posted on the Company's website.

1. Consolidated Financial Statements**(1) Consolidated Balance Sheets**

(Millions of yen)

	As of March 31, 2023	As of March 31, 2024
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and deposits	72,317	53,298
Notes, accounts receivable from completed construction contracts and contract assets	139,010	178,305
Electronically recorded monetary claims - operating	9,242	7,585
Costs on construction contracts in progress	3,330	4,057
Other	14,802	5,370
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(372)	(230)
Total current assets	238,331	248,386
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment		
Buildings and structures	17,189	16,378
Machinery, equipment and vehicles	2,210	2,655
Tools, furniture and fixtures	4,794	4,956
Land	9,682	9,731
Construction in progress	206	265
Right-of-use assets	1,176	1,304
Accumulated depreciation	(11,502)	(11,808)
Total property, plant and equipment	23,756	23,483
Intangible assets		
Software	6,274	7,371
Goodwill	1,728	1,703
Other	101	98
Total intangible assets	8,104	9,173
Investments and other assets		
Investment securities	33,775	46,530
Long-term loans receivable	329	242
Retirement benefit asset	3,373	6,551
Deferred tax assets	1,016	1,187
Guarantee deposits	2,845	3,072
Insurance funds	1,198	785
Other	821	800
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(162)	(107)
Total investments and other assets	43,198	59,063
Total non-current assets	75,060	91,720
Total assets	313,391	340,106

Takasago Thermal Engineering Co., Ltd. (1969)

(Millions of yen)

	As of March 31, 2023	As of March 31, 2024
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Notes payable, accounts payable for construction contracts and other	64,252	58,253
Electronically recorded obligations - operating	23,141	19,026
Short-term borrowings	4,815	14,133
Current portion of bonds payable	–	5,000
Accounts payable - other	3,202	5,416
Income taxes payable	1,933	6,008
Advances received on construction contracts in progress	14,693	12,593
Provision for bonuses	5,672	8,727
Provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers)	89	159
Provision for warranties for completed construction	1,009	1,095
Provision for loss on construction contracts	923	404
Provision for dismantling and removal	219	310
Other	17,193	15,621
Total current liabilities	137,146	146,750
Non-current liabilities		
Bonds payable	25,000	20,000
Retirement benefit liability	1,093	1,126
Provision for share awards	833	865
Provision for retirement benefits for directors (and other officers)	119	–
Deferred tax liabilities	1,050	3,388
Other	983	744
Total non-current liabilities	29,080	26,125
Total liabilities	166,226	172,875
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	13,134	13,134
Capital surplus	12,691	10,488
Retained earnings	113,913	128,724
Treasury shares	(7,567)	(7,307)
Total shareholders' equity	132,172	145,040
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	10,181	15,822
Foreign currency translation adjustment	493	1,671
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	(376)	1,821
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	10,298	19,315
Non-controlling interests	4,694	2,875
Total net assets	147,165	167,231
Total liabilities and net assets	313,391	340,106

(2) Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income
Consolidated Statements of Income

(Millions of yen)

	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2023	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2024
Net sales	338,831	363,366
Cost of sales	292,468	303,419
Gross profit	46,363	59,947
Selling, general and administrative expenses		
Employees' salaries and allowances	9,544	10,598
Provision for bonuses	1,975	3,233
Retirement benefit expenses	305	312
Provision for share awards	223	234
Stationery expenses	3,718	3,631
Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts	(35)	3
Rent expenses on land and buildings	2,680	2,674
Depreciation	1,822	2,086
Other	10,802	12,980
Total selling, general and administrative expenses	31,036	35,755
Operating profit	15,326	24,192
Non-operating income		
Interest income	264	413
Dividend income	674	784
Dividend income of insurance	165	174
Share of profit of entities accounted for using equity method	86	183
Rental income from real estate	781	862
Other	756	1,002
Total non-operating income	2,728	3,421
Non-operating expenses		
Interest expenses	278	288
Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts	95	–
Provision for dismantling and removals	219	310
Rental expenses on real estate	419	392
Compensation expense	245	18
Other	111	453
Total non-operating expenses	1,369	1,463
Ordinary profit	16,685	26,150
Extraordinary income		
Gain on sale of businesses	67	–
Gain on sale of investment securities	270	1,295
Other	0	14
Total extraordinary income	338	1,309
Extraordinary losses		
Impairment losses	–	288
Loss on retirement of non-current assets	65	96
Loss on sale of investment securities	62	0
Loss on valuation of investment securities	38	17
Other	5	5
Total extraordinary losses	171	407
Profit before income taxes	16,852	27,053
Income taxes - current	4,915	8,356
Income taxes - deferred	(781)	(1,414)
Total income taxes	4,133	6,942
Profit	12,719	20,111

Takasago Thermal Engineering Co., Ltd. (1969)

(Millions of yen)

	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2023	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2024
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	491	498
Profit attributable to owners of parent	12,227	19,612

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(Millions of yen)

	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2023	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2024
Profit	12,719	20,111
Other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	826	5,558
Foreign currency translation adjustment	860	1,266
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax	(261)	2,052
Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method	4	224
Total other comprehensive income	1,430	9,101
Comprehensive income	14,149	29,212
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent	13,492	28,638
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests	656	573

(3) Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2023 (from April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)

(Millions of yen)

	Shareholders' equity				
	Share capital	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity
Balance at beginning of period	13,134	12,691	105,788	(7,750)	123,864
Changes during period					
Dividends of surplus			(4,102)		(4,102)
Profit attributable to owners of parent			12,227		12,227
Purchase of treasury shares				(0)	(0)
Disposal of treasury shares				184	184
Change in ownership interest of parent due to transactions with non-controlling interests		(0)			(0)
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity					
Total changes during period	-	(0)	8,125	183	8,307
Balance at end of period	13,134	12,691	113,913	(7,567)	132,172

	Accumulated other comprehensive income				Non-controlling interests	Total net assets
	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	Foreign currency translation adjustment	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	Total accumulated other comprehensive income		
Balance at beginning of period	9,355	(208)	(114)	9,033	4,000	136,897
Changes during period						
Dividends of surplus						(4,102)
Profit attributable to owners of parent						12,227
Purchase of treasury shares						(0)
Disposal of treasury shares						184
Change in ownership interest of parent due to transactions with non-controlling interests						(0)
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity	825	701	(262)	1,265	693	1,959
Total changes during period	825	701	(262)	1,265	693	10,267
Balance at end of period	10,181	493	(376)	10,298	4,694	147,165

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2024 (from April 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024)

(Millions of yen)

	Shareholders' equity				
	Share capital	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity
Balance at beginning of period	13,134	12,691	113,913	(7,567)	132,172
Changes during period					
Dividends of surplus			(4,774)		(4,774)
Profit attributable to owners of parent			19,612		19,612
Purchase of treasury shares				(2)	(2)
Disposal of treasury shares				262	262
Change in scope of consolidation			(27)		(27)
Change in ownership interest of parent due to transactions with non-controlling interests		(2,202)			(2,202)
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity					
Total changes during period	-	(2,202)	14,810	260	12,867
Balance at end of period	13,134	10,488	128,724	(7,307)	145,040

	Accumulated other comprehensive income				Non-controlling interests	Total net assets
	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	Foreign currency translation adjustment	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	Total accumulated other comprehensive income		
Balance at beginning of period	10,181	493	(376)	10,298	4,694	147,165
Changes during period						
Dividends of surplus						(4,774)
Profit attributable to owners of parent						19,612
Purchase of treasury shares						(2)
Disposal of treasury shares						262
Change in scope of consolidation						(27)
Change in ownership interest of parent due to transactions with non-controlling interests						(2,202)
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity	5,641	1,178	2,197	9,017	(1,818)	7,198
Total changes during period	5,641	1,178	2,197	9,017	(1,818)	20,066
Balance at end of period	15,822	1,671	1,821	19,315	2,875	167,231

(4) Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Millions of yen)

	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2023	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2024
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before income taxes	16,852	27,053
Depreciation	2,278	2,505
Impairment losses	–	288
Amortization of goodwill	203	227
Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts	(2,045)	(216)
Increase (decrease) in provision for warranties for completed construction	131	78
Increase (decrease) in provision for loss on construction contracts	(1,107)	(524)
Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses	1,268	3,115
Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers)	6	69
Increase (decrease) in provision for dismantling and removal	219	91
Increase (decrease) in provision for directors' retirement benefits	1	(109)
Decrease (increase) in retirement benefit asset	(336)	(94)
Increase (decrease) in retirement benefit liability	(36)	39
Increase (decrease) in provision for share awards	99	32
Interest and dividend income	(938)	(1,198)
Interest expenses	278	288
Share of loss (profit) of entities accounted for using equity method	(86)	(183)
Foreign exchange losses (gains)	(22)	(171)
Loss (gain) on sale of investment securities	(208)	(1,295)
Loss (gain) on valuation of investment securities	38	17
Loss (gain) on sale of non-current assets	0	(8)
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables	10,317	(32,286)
Decrease (increase) in costs on construction contracts in progress	(95)	(629)
Increase (decrease) in trade payables	(16)	(10,310)
Increase (decrease) in advances received on construction contracts in progress	(2,072)	(2,512)
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses	151	527
Increase (decrease) in accrued consumption taxes	(117)	979
Decrease (increase) in consumption taxes refund receivable	(2,750)	3,341
Other, net	9,347	1,468
Subtotal	31,362	(9,417)
Interest and dividends received	983	1,227
Interest paid	(278)	(282)
Income taxes paid	(6,538)	(5,268)
Income taxes refund	297	640
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	25,826	(13,100)

Takasago Thermal Engineering Co., Ltd. (1969)

(Millions of yen)

	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2023	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2024
Cash flows from investing activities		
Payments into time deposits	(2,354)	(9,601)
Proceeds from withdrawal of time deposits	101	7,711
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(5,048)	(3,347)
Purchase of investment securities	(59)	(5,179)
Proceeds from sale of investment securities	1,160	2,318
Purchase of shares of subsidiaries and associates	(2,908)	(42)
Proceeds from sale of shares of subsidiaries and associates	–	103
Payments of guarantee deposits	(212)	(361)
Proceeds from refund of guarantee deposits	265	153
Proceeds from collection of loans receivable	2,548	109
Purchase of insurance funds	(20)	(24)
Proceeds from maturity of insurance funds	253	444
Other payments	(232)	(518)
Other proceeds	1,079	130
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(5,427)	(8,103)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings	(3,531)	9,179
Repayments of long-term borrowings	(213)	(127)
Repayments of lease liabilities	(464)	(465)
Purchase of treasury shares	(0)	(2)
Dividends paid	(4,102)	(4,774)
Purchase of shares of subsidiaries not resulting in change in scope of consolidation	–	(4,288)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests	(12)	(12)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(8,325)	(491)
Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents	1,029	789
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	13,104	(20,906)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	56,867	69,971
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	69,971	49,064

2. Non-consolidated Financial Statements**(1) Non-consolidated Balance Sheets**

(Millions of yen)

	As of March 31, 2023	As of March 31, 2024
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and deposits	51,329	33,458
Notes receivable - trade	264	237
Electronically recorded monetary claims - operating	7,706	6,443
Accounts receivable from completed construction contracts	66,553	103,481
Contract assets	45,847	46,767
Costs on construction contracts in progress	457	361
Merchandise and finished goods	28	11
Raw materials and supplies	580	508
Prepaid expenses	1,084	648
Accounts receivable - other	9,332	762
Advances paid	1,374	446
Other	274	264
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(128)	(157)
Total current assets	184,705	193,233
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment		
Buildings	13,353	12,312
Accumulated depreciation	(4,489)	(4,019)
Buildings, net	8,863	8,292
Structures	816	764
Accumulated depreciation	(319)	(305)
Structures, net	496	458
Machinery and equipment	403	448
Accumulated depreciation	(250)	(285)
Machinery and equipment, net	153	163
Tools, furniture and fixtures	2,838	2,969
Accumulated depreciation	(1,219)	(1,399)
Tools, furniture and fixtures, net	1,619	1,569
Land	9,038	9,038
Construction in progress	77	207
Total property, plant and equipment	20,248	19,729
Intangible assets		
Software	5,931	6,970
Telephone subscription right	94	94
Other	0	0
Total intangible assets	6,026	7,064

Takasago Thermal Engineering Co., Ltd. (1969)

(Millions of yen)

	As of March 31, 2023	As of March 31, 2024
Investments and other assets		
Investment securities	27,031	39,064
Shares of subsidiaries and associates	16,625	20,822
Investments in capital	5	5
Long-term loans receivable	1,085	984
Distressed receivables	164	103
Long-term prepaid expenses	156	329
Prepaid pension costs	3,732	3,827
Guarantee deposits	2,317	2,305
Insurance funds	1,005	590
Other	195	175
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(157)	(102)
Total investments and other assets	52,161	68,106
Total non-current assets	78,435	94,901
Total assets	263,141	288,135
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Notes payable - trade	3,158	2,027
Electronically recorded obligations - operating	23,043	18,547
Accounts payable for construction contracts	47,032	41,998
Short-term borrowings	1,810	12,196
Current portion of bonds payable	-	5,000
Accounts payable - other	2,620	4,454
Accrued expenses	264	543
Income taxes payable	1,495	5,405
Advances received on construction contracts in progress	7,990	6,433
Deposits received	14,044	12,221
Provision for bonuses	5,036	7,593
Provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers)	58	128
Provision for warranties for completed construction	807	941
Provision for loss on construction contracts	861	286
Provision for dismantling and removal	219	310
Other	56	66
Total current liabilities	108,498	118,158
Non-current liabilities		
Bonds payable	25,000	20,000
Long-term accounts payable - other	46	38
Lease liabilities	85	59
Provision for share awards	774	816
Deferred tax liabilities	1,094	2,544
Other	317	299
Total non-current liabilities	27,319	23,758
Total liabilities	135,817	141,917

Takasago Thermal Engineering Co., Ltd. (1969)

(Millions of yen)

	As of March 31, 2023	As of March 31, 2024
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	13,134	13,134
Capital surplus		
Legal capital surplus	12,853	12,853
Total capital surplus	12,853	12,853
Retained earnings		
Legal retained earnings	3,283	3,283
Other retained earnings		
Reserve for dividend equalization	656	656
Reserve for retirement allowance	940	940
Reserve for tax purpose reduction to promote open innovation	124	174
General reserve	42,878	42,878
Retained earnings brought forward	50,802	63,911
Total retained earnings	98,686	111,844
Treasury shares	(7,394)	(7,133)
Total shareholders' equity	117,280	130,699
Valuation and translation adjustments		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	10,043	15,518
Total valuation and translation adjustments	10,043	15,518
Total net assets	127,324	146,217
Total liabilities and net assets	263,141	288,135

(2) Non-consolidated Statements of Income

(Millions of yen)

	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2023	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2024
Net sales of completed construction contracts	244,149	268,657
Cost of sales of completed construction contracts	210,284	222,953
Gross profit on completed construction contracts	33,865	45,703
Selling, general and administrative expenses		
Remuneration for directors (and other officers)	344	285
Provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers)	58	128
Employees' salaries and allowances	5,182	5,541
Provision for bonuses	1,833	2,959
Retirement benefit expenses	184	193
Provision for share awards	210	222
Legal welfare expenses	921	981
Welfare expenses	413	885
Repair and maintenance expenses	229	165
Stationery expenses	3,407	3,153
Communication and transportation expenses	709	858
Power utilities expenses	107	150
Research study expenses	1,863	1,676
Advertising expenses	360	1,092
Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts	(3)	(22)
Entertainment expenses	281	404
Donations	34	69
Rent expenses on land and buildings	2,303	2,227
Depreciation	1,303	1,518
Taxes and dues	643	765
Insurance expenses	305	325
Miscellaneous expenses	1,036	1,221
Total selling, general and administrative expenses	21,732	24,805
Operating profit	12,132	20,898
Non-operating income		
Interest income	20	14
Dividend income	1,426	1,605
Insurance claim income	9	103
Dividend income of insurance	159	173
Rental income from real estate	781	836
Other	318	528
Total non-operating income	2,715	3,262
Non-operating expenses		
Interest expenses	118	110
Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts	95	-
Provision for dismantling and removals	219	310
Rental expenses on real estate	419	392
Other	32	358
Total non-operating expenses	885	1,172
Ordinary profit	13,962	22,988

Takasago Thermal Engineering Co., Ltd. (1969)

(Millions of yen)

	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2023	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2024
Extraordinary income		
Gain on sale of investment securities	269	1,366
Total extraordinary income	269	1,366
Extraordinary losses		
Impairment losses	–	288
Loss on retirement of non-current assets	41	67
Loss on sale of investment securities	62	0
Other	3	22
Total extraordinary losses	106	378
Profit before income taxes	14,125	23,977
Income taxes - current	4,159	7,092
Income taxes - deferred	(884)	(1,048)
Total income taxes	3,274	6,043
Profit	10,850	17,933

(3) Non-consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2023 (from April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)

(Millions of yen)

	Shareholders' equity			
	Share capital	Capital surplus		Retained earnings
		Legal capital surplus	Total capital surplus	Legal retained earnings
Balance at beginning of period	13,134	12,853	12,853	3,283
Changes during period				
Dividends of surplus				
Profit				
Purchase of treasury shares				
Disposal of treasury shares				
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity				
Total changes during period	–	–	–	–
Balance at end of period	13,134	12,853	12,853	3,283

	Shareholders' equity					
	Retained earnings					
	Other retained earnings					Total retained earnings
	Reserve for dividend equalization	Reserve for retirement allowance	Reserve for tax purpose reduction to promote open innovation	General reserve	Retained earnings brought forward	
Balance at beginning of period	656	940	124	42,878	44,055	91,938
Changes during period						
Dividends of surplus					(4,102)	(4,102)
Profit					10,850	10,850
Purchase of treasury shares						
Disposal of treasury shares						
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity						
Total changes during period	–	–	–	–	6,747	6,747
Balance at end of period	656	940	124	42,878	50,802	98,686

	Shareholders' equity		Valuation and translation adjustments		Total net assets
	Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	Total valuation and translation adjustments	
Balance at beginning of period	(7,577)	110,350	9,248	9,248	119,599
Changes during period					
Dividends of surplus		(4,102)			(4,102)
Profit		10,850			10,850
Purchase of treasury shares	(0)	(0)			(0)
Disposal of treasury shares	184	184			184
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity			794	794	794
Total changes during period	183	6,930	794	794	7,725
Balance at end of period	(7,394)	117,280	10,043	10,043	127,324

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2024 (from April 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024)

(Millions of yen)

	Shareholders' equity			
	Share capital	Capital surplus		Retained earnings
		Legal capital surplus	Total capital surplus	Legal retained earnings
Balance at beginning of period	13,134	12,853	12,853	3,283
Changes during period				
Dividends of surplus				
Profit				
Provision of reserve for tax purpose reduction to promote open innovation				
Purchase of treasury shares				
Disposal of treasury shares				
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity				
Total changes during period	–	–	–	–
Balance at end of period	13,134	12,853	12,853	3,283

	Shareholders' equity					
	Retained earnings					
	Other retained earnings					Total retained earnings
	Reserve for dividend equalization	Reserve for retirement allowance	Reserve for tax purpose reduction to promote open innovation	General reserve	Retained earnings brought forward	
Balance at beginning of period	656	940	124	42,878	50,802	98,686
Changes during period						
Dividends of surplus					(4,774)	(4,774)
Profit					17,933	17,933
Provision of reserve for tax purpose reduction to promote open innovation			49		(49)	–
Purchase of treasury shares						
Disposal of treasury shares						
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity						
Total changes during period	–	–	49	–	13,108	13,158
Balance at end of period	656	940	174	42,878	63,911	111,844

Takasago Thermal Engineering Co., Ltd. (1969)

	Shareholders' equity		Valuation and translation adjustments		Total net assets
	Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	Total valuation and translation adjustments	
Balance at beginning of period	(7,394)	117,280	10,043	10,043	127,324
Changes during period					
Dividends of surplus		(4,774)			(4,774)
Profit		17,933			17,933
Provision of reserve for tax purpose reduction to promote open innovation		–			–
Purchase of treasury shares	(2)	(2)			(2)
Disposal of treasury shares	262	262			262
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity		–	5,475	5,475	5,475
Total changes during period	260	13,418	5,475	5,475	18,893
Balance at end of period	(7,133)	130,699	15,518	15,518	146,217